
PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PDX) 
Monthly Traffic Report 

December, 2008: Calendar Year Report 

This Month Calendar Year to Date 

2008 2007 %Chg 2008 2007 %Chg 

Total PDX Flight Operations *  18,008 21,618 -16.7% 252,572 264,518 -4.5% 

  Military 238 97 145.4% 4,057 3,707 9.4% 

  General Aviation 1,405 1,657 -15.2% 25,472 27,623 -7.8% 

Hillsboro Airport Operations 12,557 11,873 5.8% 259,263 236,885 9.4% 

Troutdale Airport Operations 3,798 3,605 5.4% 96,053 87,565 9.7% 

Total System Operations 34,363 37,096 -7.4% 607,888 588,968 3.2% 

PDX Commercial Flight Operations **  15,152 19,016 -20.3% 211,692 223,906 -5.5% 

  Cargo 2,598 2,954 -12.1% 30,174 33,328 -9.5% 

  Charter 6 10 -40.0% 64 74 -13.5% 

  Major 6,478 8,312 -22.1% 90,562 95,820 -5.5% 

  National 290 304 -4.6% 4,412 4,016 9.9% 

  Regional 5,780 7,436 -22.3% 86,480 90,668 -4.6% 

  Domestic 14,698 18,336 -19.8% 204,562 215,926 -5.3% 

  International 454 680 -33.2% 7,130 7,980 -10.7% 

Total Enplaned & Deplaned Passengers 1,026,912 1,238,919 -17.1% 14,299,234 14,654,222 -2.4% 

  Charter 521 885 -41.1% 4,646 4,975 -6.6% 

  Major 717,050 886,523 -19.1% 9,963,171 10,575,189 -5.8% 

  National 45,631 47,709 -4.4% 656,548 625,841 4.9% 

  Regional 263,710 303,802 -13.2% 3,674,869 3,448,217 6.6% 

  Total Enplaned Passengers 520,135 626,112 -16.9% 7,150,857 7,332,478 -2.5% 

  Total Deplaned Passengers 506,777 612,807 -17.3% 7,148,377 7,321,744 -2.4% 

  Total Domestic Passengers 988,548 1,188,666 -16.8% 13,671,965 14,078,873 -2.9% 

  Total Enplaned Passengers 500,752 600,385 -16.6% 6,839,676 7,044,667 -2.9% 

  Total Deplaned Passengers 487,796 588,281 -17.1% 6,832,289 7,034,206 -2.9% 

  Total International Passengers 38,364 50,253 -23.7% 627,269 575,349 9.0% 

  Total Enplaned Passengers 19,383 25,727 -24.7% 311,181 287,811 8.1% 

    Total Deplaned Passengers 18,981 24,526 -22.6% 316,088 287,538 9.9% 

Total Enplaned & Deplaned Air Freight (Tons) #  18,992 24,186 -21.5% 234,668 274,188 -14.4% 

  Total Enplaned  Air Freight 9,148 11,864 -22.9% 117,926 135,874 -13.2% 

  Total Deplaned  Air Freight 9,844 12,322 -20.1% 116,742 138,314 -15.6% 

  Total Domestic Air Freight 18,245 23,107 -21.0% 221,472 260,467 -15.0% 

  Total Enplaned Air Freight 8,761 11,257 -22.2% 110,285 127,890 -13.8% 

  Total Deplaned Air Freight 9,484 11,850 -20.0% 111,187 132,577 -16.1% 

  Total International Air Freight 747 1,079 -30.8% 13,196 13,721 -3.8% 

  Total Enplaned Air Freight 387 607 -36.2% 7,641 7,984 -4.3% 

    Total Deplaned Air Freight 360 472 -23.7% 5,555 5,737 -3.2% 

Total Enplaned & Deplaned Air Mail (Tons) #  514 379 35.6% 8,525 6,135 39.0% 

  Total Enplaned Mail 198 196 1.0% 3,535 2,458 43.8% 

  Total Deplaned Mail 316 183 72.7% 4,990 3,677 35.7% 

                                                                

* Reported by FAA 

** Reported by the airlines 

# Columns may not add due to rounding 

 
 



PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
(PDX) 
Airline Detail Report 
December, 2008: Calendar Year Report 

  Passengers Mail Freight Flights 
Carrier In Out In Out In Out In 

Cargo               
UPS 0  0  161,040  81,713  4,142,604  5,430,757  131  

ABX 0  0  0  0  602,106  657,496  58  
Air China 0  0  0  0  67,069  134,618  4  

Air Transport International-Carrier 0  0  0  0  458,647  502,525  15  
Airpac 0  0  0  0  9,500  11,000  50  
Ameriflight 0  0  0  0  480,711  517,110  613  

Empire 0  0  0  0  271,147  310,223  240  
Evergreen 0  0  0  0  18,920  18,920  4  

FedEx 0  0  0  0  11,915,997  8,637,728  143  
MartinAire Aviation, LLC 0  0  0  0  19,041  10,440  21  
Western 0  0  0  0  9,935  13,484  20  

Cargo Subtotal 0  0  161,040  81,713  17,995,677  16,244,301  1,299  
        

Passenger       

Air Canada Jazz 2,993  2,763  0  0  0  0  89  
Alaska Airlines 79,343  79,897  0  0  111,302  115,149  759  

Allegiant Air, Inc. 132  135  0  0  0  0  2  
American Airlines 15,600  15,329  28,252  32,251  210  0  123  

Boeing 0  0  0  0  0  0  1  
Continental Airlines 22,653  24,520  27,398  36,487  33,331  90,022  160  
Delta Air Lines 24,123  25,569  0  0  73,686  148,511  165  

Frontier Airlines 9,457  9,405  0  0  20,468  77,376  83  
Hawaiian Airlines 12,884  13,885  0  0  66,586  246,003  62  

Horizon Air 97,364  100,334  0  17  83,724  85,965  1,888  
JetBlue Airways 6,152  6,361  4,541  581  0  0  74  
Lufthansa German Airlines 3,616  3,603  0  0  191,246  288,501  21  

Northwest Airlines 35,773  36,954  0  0  520,099  457,090  226  
SkyWest Airlines 23,943  23,533  0  0  0  0  836  

Southwest Airlines 91,498  95,283  0  0  477,078  385,584  1,106  
Sun Country Airlines 120  119  0  0  0  0  1  
United Airlines 55,823  55,700  225,283  193,549  77,312  111,348  447  

US Airways 25,162  26,604  184,577  51,438  33,272  45,192  232  
XTRA Airways 141  141  0  0  0  0  2  

Passenger Subtotal 506,777  520,135  470,051  314,323  1,688,314  2,050,741  6,277  
PDX Total 506,777  520,135  631,091  396,036  19,683,991  18,295,042  7,576  
                                                                 
* America West is now doing business as US Airways 
Mail and Freight figures are in pounds. 

        
 
 
 



 
PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PDX) 

Passenger Traffic Report 
December, 2008: Calendar Year Report 

  Monthly Passengers Year-to-Date Passengers Market Share Flights 

Carrier Dec 08 Dec 07 %Chg Dec 08 Dec 07 %Chg Dec 08 Dec 07 Dec 
08 

Dec 
07 

Air Canada Jazz 5,756 7,146  -19.5% 91,841 91,423 0.5% 0.6% 0.6% 178 222 
Alaska Airlines 159,240 226,361  -29.7% 2,213,852 2,394,293 -7.5% 15.5% 18.3% 1,518 2,330 

Allegiant Air, Inc. 267 0    3,081 3,138 -1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 4 0 
American Airlines 30,929 36,111  -14.4% 508,102 540,353 -6.0% 3.0% 2.9% 246 284 
ASA-Atlantic Southeast Airlines 0 0    0 1,450 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 

Big Sky Airlines 0 765  -100.0% 288 9,301 -96.9% 0.0% 0.1% 0 62 
Boeing 0 0    0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 2 

Continental Airlines 47,173 50,222  -6.1% 558,677 559,574 -0.2% 4.6% 4.1% 320 342 
Delta Air Lines 49,692 69,257  -28.2% 771,208 888,284 -13.2% 4.8% 5.6% 330 480 
ExpressJet Airlines 0 4,307  -100.0% 58,893 30,974 90.1% 0.0% 0.3% 0 102 

Frontier Airlines 18,862 19,849  -5.0% 333,484 286,650 16.3% 1.8% 1.6% 166 180 
Hawaiian Airlines 26,769 27,860  -3.9% 323,064 339,191 -4.8% 2.6% 2.2% 124 124 

Horizon Air 197,698 249,314  -20.7% 2,867,688 2,825,929 1.5% 19.3% 20.1% 3,776 5,496 
JetBlue Airways 12,513 7,372  69.7% 95,224 89,770 6.1% 1.2% 0.6% 148 62 

Lufthansa German Airlines 7,219 10,053  -28.2% 132,081 150,405 -12.2% 0.7% 0.8% 42 48 
Mesa Airlines 0 0    0 851 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 
Mexicana Airlines 0 8,069  -100.0% 50,098 67,068 -25.3% 0.0% 0.7% 0 96 

Northwest Airlines 72,727 72,019  1.0% 929,460 818,932 13.5% 7.1% 5.8% 452 446 
Ryan International 0 234  -100.0% 0 234 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 2 

SkyWest Airlines 47,476 34,898  36.0% 557,854 395,381 41.1% 4.6% 2.8% 1,672 1,490 
Southwest Airlines 186,781 211,175  -11.6% 2,579,801 2,598,565 -0.7% 18.2% 17.0% 2,212 2,448 
Sun Country Airlines 239 349  -31.5% 2,442 2,392 2.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2 4 

United Airlines 111,523 147,176  -24.2% 1,535,492 1,890,437 -18.8% 10.9% 11.9% 894 1,340 
US Airways 51,766 56,080  -7.7% 684,400 667,278 2.6% 5.0% 4.5% 464 498 

XTRA Airways 282 302  -6.6% 2,204 2,349 -6.2% 0.0% 0.0% 4 4 

PDX Total 1,026,912 1,238,919  -17.1% 14,299,234 14,654,222 -2.4% 100.0% 100.0% 12,554 16,062 
          

          
Charter 521 885  -41.1% 4,646 4,975 -6.6% 0.1% 0.1% 6 10 
Major 717,050 886,523  -19.1% 9,963,171 10,575,189 -5.8% 69.8% 71.6% 6,478 8,312 

National 45,631 47,709  -4.4% 656,548 625,841 4.9% 4.4% 3.9% 290 304 
Regional 263,710 303,802  -13.2% 3,674,869 3,448,217 6.6% 25.7% 24.5% 5,780 7,436 

                                                                
* America West is now doing business as US Airways 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PDX) 

Freight Traffic Report 
December, 2008: Calendar Year Report 

  Monthly Freight Year-to-Date Freight Market Share Flights 

Carrier Dec 
08 

Dec 
07 %Chg Dec 08 Dec 07 %Chg Dec 08 Dec 07 Dec 

08 
Dec 
07 

Cargo                 
ABX 630 2,483  -74.6% 17,990 30,233 -40.5% 3.3% 10.3% 116 168 
Air Cargo Carriers 0 39  -100.0% 300 554 -45.8% 0.0% 0.2% 0 30 
Air China 101 191  -47.1% 2,381 2,691 -11.5% 0.5% 0.8% 8 14 
Air Transport International-Carrier 480 684  -29.8% 6,536 10,784 -39.4% 2.5% 2.8% 30 50 
Airpac 11 13  -15.4% 151 158 -4.4% 0.1% 0.1% 100 112 
Ameriflight 499 607  -17.8% 6,284 6,975 -9.9% 2.6% 2.5% 1,226 1,364 

Empire 291 321  -9.3% 3,117 3,386 -7.9% 1.5% 1.3% 480 518 
Evergreen 18 0    96 0   0.1% 0.0% 8 0 
FedEx 10,277 11,600  -11.4% 111,485 124,160 -10.2% 54.1% 48.0% 286 310 

Kalitta Charters 0 0    0 12 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 
Kitty Hawk 0 0    0 2,170 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 

MartinAire Aviation, LLC 15 0    87 134 -35.1% 0.1% 0.0% 42 44 
UPS 4,786 5,878  -18.6% 58,100 63,355 -8.3% 25.2% 24.3% 262 304 

West Air Inc. 0 0    0 0   0.0% 0.0% 0 0 
Western 12 16  -25.0% 165 157 5.1% 0.1% 0.1% 40 36 
          

Major         
Alaska Airlines 114 139  -18.0% 1,656 2,056 -19.5% 0.6% 0.6% 1,518 2,330 

American Airlines 0 0    1 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 246 284 
Continental Airlines 62 84  -26.2% 784 863 -9.2% 0.3% 0.3% 320 342 
Delta Air Lines 111 150  -26.0% 1,572 2,028 -22.5% 0.6% 0.6% 330 480 

Lufthansa German Airlines 240 500  -52.0% 5,436 7,055 -22.9% 1.3% 2.1% 42 48 
Northwest Airlines 488 436  11.9% 6,532 5,047 29.4% 2.6% 1.8% 452 446 

Southwest Airlines 432 469  -7.9% 5,833 5,406 7.9% 2.3% 1.9% 2,212 2,448 
United Airlines 95 142  -33.1% 1,306 1,836 -28.9% 0.5% 0.6% 894 1,340 
US Airways 40 29  37.9% 495 365 35.6% 0.2% 0.1% 464 498 

          
National 

  
  

        
Frontier Airlines 49 31  58.1% 484 438 10.5% 0.3% 0.1% 166 180 
Hawaiian Airlines 156 242  -35.5% 2,632 2,943 -10.6% 0.8% 1.0% 124 124 

          
Regional         

Horizon Air 85 86  -1.2% 1,242 1,321 -6.0% 0.4% 0.4% 3,776 5,496 

JetBlue Airways 0 0    0 1 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 148 62 
SkyWest Airlines 0 0   3 15 -80.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1,672 1,490 

PDX Total * 18,992 24,186 -21.5% 234,668 274,188 -14.4% 100.0% 100.0% 14,962 18,518 

          
Cargo 17,120 21,877 -21.7% 206,692 244,814 -15.6% 90.1% 90.5% 2,598 2,950 

Major 1,582 1,949 -18.8% 23,615 24,656 -4.2% 8.3% 8.1% 6,478 8,216 
National 205 273 -24.9% 3,116 3,381 -7.8% 1.1% 1.1% 290 304 
Regional 85 87 -2.3% 1,245 1,337 -6.9% 0.4% 0.4% 5,596 7,048 

      
Airborne is now doing business as ABX Air, Inc. 
BAX Global is now doing business as Air Transport International 
America West is now doing business as US Airways    
DHL is operated by ABX Air, Inc.     
                                                                

Freight figures are in short tons. 

* Columns may not add due to rounding 
 
 
 



PORTLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PDX) 
       

Mail Traffic Report 
         

December, 2008: Calendar Year Report         

  Monthly Mail Year-to-Date Mail Market Share Flights 

Carrier Dec 
08 

Dec 
07 %Chg Dec 

08 
Dec 
07 %Chg Dec 08 Dec 07 Dec 

08 
Dec 
07 

Cargo                  
Air Transport International-Carrier 0 0    0 0   0.0% 0.0% 30 50 
Ameriflight 0 0    0 582 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 

Empire 0 0    270 0   0.0% 0.0% 0 0 
Kalitta Air 0 49  -100.0% 0 49 -100.0% 0.0% 12.9% 0 4 
MartinAire Aviation, LLC 0 18  -100.0% 94 137 -31.4% 0.0% 4.7% 42 44 

UPS 122 66  84.8% 2,900 3,060 -5.2% 23.7% 17.4% 262 304 
            

Major          
Alaska Airlines 0 0    0 0   0.0% 0.0% 1,518 2,330 
American Airlines 30 42  -28.6% 476 658 -27.7% 5.8% 11.1% 246 284 

Continental Airlines 32 48  -33.3% 828 484 71.1% 6.2% 12.7% 320 342 
Delta Air Lines 0 0    0 0   0.0% 0.0% 330 480 

Northwest Airlines 0 0    0 4 -100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 452 446 
United Airlines 210 110  90.9% 2,495 556 348.7% 40.9% 29.0% 894 1,340 

US Airways 118 38  210.5% 1,224 523 134.0% 23.0% 10.0% 464 498 
    

        
Regional          

Horizon Air 0 0    137 0   0.0% 0.0% 3,776 5,496 
JetBlue Airways 2 8  -100.0% 101 82 23.2% 0.4% 2.1% 148 62 

PDX Total * 514 379  35.6% 8,525 6,135 39.0% 100.0% 100.0% 8,482 11,680 

   
        

Cargo 122 133  -8.3% 3,264 3,828 -14.7% 23.7% 35.1% 334 402 

Major 390 238  63.9% 5,023 2,225 125.8% 75.9% 62.8% 4,224 5,720 
Regional 2 8  -75.0% 238 82 190.2% 0.4% 2.1% 3,924 5,558 

 
* America West is now doing business as US 
Airways     

Mail figures are in short tons. 
* Columns may not add due to rounding 

 
 
 
 
 


